

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

PROJECT VERITAS ACTION FUND,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RACHAEL S. ROLLINS, in her official capacity as  
District Attorney for Suffolk County, Massachusetts,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

BENJAMIN BARR\*

*\*Counsel of Record*

BARR & KLEIN PLLC

444 N. Michigan Ave.

Ste. 1200

Chicago, IL 60611

Telephone: (202) 595-4671

ben@barrklein.com

STEPHEN R. KLEIN

BARR & KLEIN PLLC

1629 K St. NW

Ste. 300

Washington, DC 20006

Telephone: (202) 804-6676

steve@barrklein.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS AT ISSUE .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background .....	4
1. The Massachusetts Interception Stat- ute.....	4
2. The Petitioner.....	5
B. Legal Background.....	8
1. The District Court Proceedings.....	8
2. The First Circuit’s Panel Decision .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	11
I. Certiorari Should Be Granted to Resolve Conflicts Regarding the First Amendment Overbreadth Doctrine.....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. There Exists a Direct Conflict Between the First Circuit and the Illinois Supreme Court as to Whether an Unequivocal Ban of Secret Recording is Overbroad .....	11
B. The First Circuit’s Overbreadth Doctrine Imposes an Insolvable Constitutional Calculus and is in Conflict with Four Other Circuits .....	17
II. Certiorari Should Be Granted to Resolve a Conflict Between the Circuits over Ripeness Standards Governing As-Applied, Pre-Enforcement First Amendment Challenges .....	22
A. The Evidence Supporting Review Was Clear Cut, Concrete, and Congruent to the Relief Requested.....	26
1. PVA Offered Detailed Plans for Newsgathering.....	26
2. PVA’s As-Applied Claims are Ripe Under This Court’s Standards .....	29
B. The First Circuit’s Holding Directly Conflicts with the Second, Fourth, Sixth, Seventh, and Tenth Circuit Courts of Appeals .....	32
1. Three Other Circuits Would Find This Controversy Ripe .....	32

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. On Remarkably Similar Facts, the Seventh and Fourth Circuits Found Recording Challenges Justiciable ....	34
C. The First Circuit’s Departure from Ripeness Determinations in First Amendment Cases Necessitates Review .....	37
CONCLUSION.....	40
 APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A	
Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the First Circuit, filed December 15, 2020.....	App. 1
APPENDIX B	
Memorandum Decision and Order Re: Declaratory Judgment, U.S. District Court for the District of Massachusetts, filed May 22, 2019....	App. 68
APPENDIX C	
Memorandum Decision and Order Re: Motion for Summary Judgment, U.S. District Court for the District of Massachusetts, filed December 10, 2018 .....	App. 78
APPENDIX D	
Memorandum Decision and Order Re: Plaintiff’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction and Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss, U.S. District Court for the District of Massachusetts, filed March 23, 2017.....	App. 120
APPENDIX E	
Mass. Gen. Laws c. 272, § 99 .....	App. 138

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX F	
Second Amended Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, U.S. District Court for the District of Massachusetts, filed September 29, 2017 .....	App. 165



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	13, 34, 35
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Herbert</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (D. Utah 2017).....	37
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Kelly</i> , 434 F. Supp. 3d 974 (D. Kan. 2020) .....	37
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 901 (S.D. Iowa 2018).....	37
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	16, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Associated Press v. U.S.</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	3
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	24, 25, 29, 38
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	3, 15
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	24
<i>Bell v. Keating</i> , 697 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Board of Airport Commissioners of City of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	17, 21, 31
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	14, 18
<i>Com. v. Hyde</i> , 750 N.E.2d 963 (Mass. 2001).....	5, 12, 30
<i>Com. v. Manzelli</i> , 864 N.E.2d 566 (Mass. App. Ct. 2007).....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Connection Distributing Co. v. Holder</i> , 557 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	23, 31, 37
<i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Attorney General, U.S.</i> , 787 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	31
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	25, 38
<i>Initiative and Referendum Institute v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>Johnson v. Frei</i> , 103 N.E.3d 1239, 2018 WL 2223654 (Mass. App. Ct. 2018) .....	31
<i>Katz v. U.S.</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	15
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	32
<i>Martin v. Evans</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 276 (D. Mass. 2017).....	8
<i>Martin v. Gross</i> , 340 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D. Mass. 2018).....	1
<i>Martin v. Gross</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 169 (D. Mass. 2019).....	1
<i>McCauley v. University of the Virgin Islands</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) .....	17
<i>Nat’l Organization for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	24, 33
<i>New Mexicans for Bill Richardson v. Gonzales</i> , 64 F.3d 1495 (10th Cir. 1995).....	32, 33
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	31
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v. Dayton Christian Schools, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986) .....	24
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Stein</i> , 737 Fed. Appx. 122 (4th Cir. 2018).....	36
<i>People v. Clark</i> , 6 N.E.3d 154 (Ill. 2014) ...	11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Project Veritas Action Fund v. Conley</i> , 244 F. Supp. 3d 256 (D. Mass. 2017) .....	1
<i>Project Veritas Action Fund v. Rollins</i> , 982 F.3d 813 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	1
<i>Railway Mail Assn. v. Corsi</i> , 326 U.S. 88 (1945) .....	24
<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Services, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	24
<i>Speet v. Schuette</i> , 726 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	23
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agr. Products Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985) .....	30
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940) .....	18
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967) .....	16
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Federal Communications Comm’n</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	16, 39
<i>U.S. v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971).....	15
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	17, 19, 20, 22
<i>Ways v. City of Lincoln, Neb.</i> , 274 F.3d 514 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Winter v. Wolnitzek</i> , 834 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2016).....	23, 34
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1.....	2, 8
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2510(2).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(d) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
720 ILCS 5/14-1(d) (2010) .....	11
Mass. Gen Laws. c. 272, § 99 .....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Biography of a Bookie Joint</i> , YOUTUBE, Oct. 31, 2015, <a href="https://youtu.be/7kAMVa3uMwo?t=1082">https://youtu.be/7kAMVa3uMwo?t=1082</a> .....	5
Henry P. Monaghan, <i>First Amendment “Due Process,”</i> 83 HARV. L. REV. 518 (1970) .....	34
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Making Sense of Over- breadth</i> , 100 YALE L.J. 853 (1991) .....	18
Rick Pearson & Bill Ruthhart, <i>Was rally violence provoked?</i> , CHICAGO TRIB., Oct. 20, 2016 .....	7
FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 3532.3 .....	34
